
New Project or Budget Change? Assigned Project #: 2016068

Requested by: Date: 5/25/2016

Project Manager / Area Manager

Project Name:

Company: 252 Utilities Inc of Florida

Business Unit: 252104 Seminole Only Cost Center

BU Type: OH

Project Owner:

Budget Owner / RVP: John Hoy 03

Project Manager:

Region: Florida 04

Start Date: 6/6/2016 Q2  2016

State: FL

Estimated End Date: 12/31/2016 Q4  2016

Project Type:

Will project replace/retire any assets: Yes

Previously Requested: $238,230

This Request: $4,351

Still to be Requested:

Total Project Budget: $242,581

Description:

Timeline Considerations:

Inter-dependant Project Project Number: 2015081 Project Name  (If applicable)

Have engineering evaluations been performed? Yes Engineering project number 2015081  (If applicable)

Eng. UIF Elect. Imp. & RTUs 

Project completion needs to occur within two years of the end of the 2015TY as a proforma project that is included in the rate case to be 

filed in 3Q16. 

EH&S Compliance

ADD-CHANGE FORM

New Project

Bryan K. Gongre

UIF LW & JA Elect Imp & RTUs 

Bryan K. Gongre

Bryan K. Gongre

LIttle Wekiva WTP installation:

1. Pump control panel with PLC

2. Pressure monitoring panel, Mercoid type

3. Distribution panel, ceiling fixtures, 120VAC wall receptacles

4. Automatic air controls for hydro tank operation.

Jansen WTP installation:

5. Pressure monitoring panel, Mercoid type

6. (1) each 6" flow meter with 4-20mA output at Well 2

7. Automatic air controls for hydro tank.  

Jansen Well 1, Oakland Shores Well 1, Weathersfield Plant and Bear Lake Plant production meters:

8. Install 4-20mA output register on existing flow meters.

Jansen, Bear Lake, Little Wekiva, Weathersfield, Oakland Shores, Park Ridge, Phillips and Ravenna Park WTP's:

9. Install Ace Motorola RTUs compatible with and integrated into SCADA equipment at Wekiva Plant.

Change Order #1 - Replace Jansen Well #1 and Bear Lake water meters with new meters with 4-20mA output.



Justification and Benefits:

Risk Evaluation

Alternatives Considered:

Technical Review Summary:

JUSTIFICATION / ALTERNATIVES

The electrical improvements at the Little Wekiva WTP will replace the 1970's electrical components that have outlived their service 

life making replacement parts increasingly difficult to find. The new control panel will provide a long service life, will meet current 

electrical code, and will improve the functionality and reliability of the facility as this is an isolated treatment plant without any 

alternative water supply available. The new PLC will be able to trend data and capture flow, pressure, chlorine residual at the 

POE, pH and water temperature of which the latter three parameters are required by DEP to meet 4-log virus removal 

requirements.

The electrical components to be replaced at Jansen WTP were also installed in the 1970's. A new water pressure monitoring 

panel will include a pressure transducer to capture operating pressures at the facility. There will be a new 6" flow meter installed 

with 4-20mA output to replace the Well #2 meter that recently failed it's meter accuracy test.  

Ace Motorola RTUs will be installed at all eight (8) of the UIF WTPs in Seminole County and equipped with cellular modems to 

transmit data to the existing Wekiva SCADA system. This will provide a central monitoring location that can also be monitored  

remotely via a VPN connection at all hours. The existing C&A alarm monitoring equipment will be removed and stored for future 

use. Alarm calls will be routed directly to the on call operator eliminating the need for an employee to act as a dispatcher thus 

reducing reponse times.  

4-20mA meter register heads will be installed at four (4) locations that will be landed in the existing PLCs at those locations to 

provide run conditions and flow totals. This information will be captured by the Wekiva SCADA for use in producing the Monthly 

Operating Reports for FDEP.

Change Order #1 -  As a result of the existing water meter age and manufacturer for the Jansen Well #1 and  Bear Lake well 

meters, neither of these meter can be retrofitted to accommodate a 4-20mA register head to provide input to the new RTUs.  

Therefore complete new meter assemblies must be purchased.   This CO results in an increase in project cost of $4,350.83.

The do nothing approach at Little Wekiva will result in more frequent outages over time resulting in a degradation of quality of 

service.  The RTU installations could be delayed, but the benefit of expense reduction will not be realized. Delays in responding to 

alarms will continue to occur.

By not replacing the inaccurate flow meter at Jansen Well 2, the Utility would be out of compliance with the SJRWMD issued CUP. 

Therefore, no alternatives were considered.

The Little Wekiva WTP is an isolated water plant and system with no alternative water supply available to provide service in the 

event of a mechanical or electrical failure. Upgrading the electrical components will decrease the chances of a failure of this 

nature.

The Jansen Well #2 meter no longer functions within the acceptable range of accuracy as required by the Consumptive Use 

Permit issued by SJRWMD and needs to be replaced to maintain compliance.



Capital Plan Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5

Proposed Project Spend 242,581      

Project Spend in Current Plan 242,581 

Variance -              -              -              -              -              

CIAC Collected (if applicable)

Net Rate Base 242,581 242,581 242,581 242,581 242,581 

O&M Cost Impact B/(W)

Financial Justification

Served Rate Payers

Estimated Revenue Impact per Customer: (7.33)           (7.33)           

Number of Customers Impacted: 3,659          3,659

Utility Financial Impact Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5

O&M Impact on EBITDA B/(W) -              -              -              -              -              

Depreciation Impact on EBIT B/(W) (4,852)         (9,703)         (9,703)         (9,703)         (9,703)         

Under-recovery on capital B/(W) (8,915)         (17,102)       (16,374)       (15,646)       (14,919)       

Net EBIT Impact B/(W) (13,766)       (26,805)       (26,077)       (25,350)       (24,622)       

Timing and Supporting Information on Rate Recovery

Regulatory Plan Implications

Assumptions

Financial and Regulatory Implications

Change Order #1 - The financials have been adjusted upward by $4,351.00.  The original project cost was $238,230.00.  The 

revised project cost is $242,581.00

This is a proforma project to be included in the 2016 rate case filing.  

This project is included in the Region's 2016 capital plan. 



Have three bids been received? No If not, why?  List and provide amounts below

Bid Company Amount Selected

1 $83,750 Yes

2 $152,239 No
3 No bid No

Component: Amount

Value Bid Elements 83,750.00           should match selected bid(s) above

Engineering

Direct Purchase of Parts / Materials

Landscaping / Site Restoration

Other Components (specify):

146,480.00         

8,000.00             

4,351.00             

-                     

Total Project Budget 242,581.00         should match Total Budget on General Information

Object Account(s) to which project will be closed: 1105 Electric Pump Equip Wtp

select from dropdown list

select from dropdown list

select from dropdown list

select from dropdown list

General Comments:

North Lake Electric

This project was bid out to four (4) electric contractors but only two bids were received.  ScadaOne, who initially established the 

SCADA systems at Wekiva and LUSI, is the sole source for additonal SCADA equipment and integration to insure optimum 

functionality and reliability. 

Go to Reference List

BID INFORMATION AND BUDGET BREAKDOWN

Cap Time

ScadaOne (Equipment/RTUs/Integration)

Avanti (Meter and Meter registers)

Thompson Electric

Chinchor Electric

CO #1 Avanti  (Jansen Well #1 & Bear Lake Meters)



EAM Prime Review

Review Completed by Date:

Does project align with utility plan and meet technical requirements? Yes       No

Comments

Technical Peer Review

Review Sponsored by Date Held

Approval to proceed

Comments (note if feedback received in review incorporated)

FP&A Review

Review Completed by Date:

Does Project comply with current Utility Rate and Regulatory Plan?

Comments

Approvals Applicable?

Regional Manager: Date:

VP Operations: Date:

President: Date:

Approval or Re-Direction Comments

Approvals

Christie Kincaid

Bryan Gongre

Patrick C. Flynn

Nate Carver

None.

Patrick C. Flynn

6/1/2016

5/26/2016

6/1/2016

5/26/2016

Yes       No

Yes       No

5/31/2016

6/2/2016John P. Hoy






















































	Untitled.pdf
	UIF Electrical RTUs BEC Inv 3
	BEC UIF Elect Imp Inv 041116 1
	BEC UIF Elect Imp Inv 041116 2
	BEC UIF Elect Imp Inv 041116 3
	BEC UIF Elect Imp Inv 110816 1
	BEC UIF Elect Imp Inv 110816 2
	BEC UIF Elect Imp Inv 110816 3
	UIF Elect Imp RTU BEC Inv 101216 1
	UIF Elect Imp RTU BEC Inv 101216 2
	UIF Elect Imp RTU BEC Inv 101216 3
	UIF ELect Imp RTU BEC Invoice 061316 1
	UIF ELect Imp RTU BEC Invoice 061316 2
	UIF ELect Imp RTU BEC Invoice 061316 3
	UIF ELect Imp RTU BEC Invoice 080816 1
	UIF ELect Imp RTU BEC Invoice 080816 2
	UIF ELect Imp RTU BEC Invoice 080816 3
	UIF Electrical RTUs BEC Inv 1
	UIF Electrical RTUs BEC Inv 2




